recorded in each of our operating segments. The only remaining outstanding obligations related to these prior resource
actions as of December 31, 2010 were in our EMEA segment. As of June 30, 2011 and December 31, 2010, the total
liability remaining for unpaid severance costs associated with resource actions prior to 2010 in our EMEA segment
was approximately $1,188,000 and $1,113,000, respectively. The increase in this total liability during the six months
ended June 30, 2011 was attributable to foreign currency translation adjustments. All remaining outstanding

Edgar Filing: INSIGHT ENTERPRISES INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 17

obligations are expected to be paid in the next twelve months and are therefore included in accrued expenses and other
current liabilities.

7

Edgar Filing: INSIGHT ENTERPRISES INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 18

Table of Contents

INSIGHT ENTERPRISES, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

(unaudited)
6. Stock-Based Compensation
We recorded the following pre-tax amounts for stock-based compensation, by operating segment, in our consolidated
financial statements (in thousands):

Three Months Ended Six Months Ended
June 30, June 30,

2011 2010 2011 2010
North America $ 1,399 $ 1,247 $ 2,821 $ 2,189
EMEA 468 359 892 597
APAC 61 42 110 76

Total $ 1,928 $ 1,648 $ 3,823 $ 2,862

Stock Options
The following table summarizes our stock option activity during the six months ended June 30, 2011:

Weighted
Aggregate Average

Weighted
Intrinsic
Value Remaining

Number Average (in-the-money Contractual

Outstanding
Exercise

Price options)
Life (in
years)

Outstanding at January 1, 2011 243,452 $ 17.99
Granted � �
Exercised (1,600) 14.14 $ 5,986

Forfeited or expired (37,747) 19.67

Outstanding at June 30, 2011 204,105 17.71 $ 13,239 1.45

Exercisable at June 30, 2011 204,105 17.71 $ 13,239 1.45

Vested and expected to vest 204,105 17.71 $ 13,239 1.45

The aggregate intrinsic value in the preceding table represents the total pre-tax intrinsic value, based on our closing
stock price of $17.71 as of June 30, 2011, which would have been received by the option holders had all option
holders exercised options and sold the underlying shares on that date.
As of June 30, 2011, all outstanding options are exercisable, including 200,000 options with an exercise price of
$17.77 and a remaining contractual life of 1.47 years. The remaining 4,105 outstanding options have exercise prices
ranging from $14.00 to $21.67 and a weighted average remaining contractual life of 0.24 years.